TRX. The analysis is exactly the same as for LSX with the difference that we store two addresses
in each transaction instead of one and therefore all r’s in the expressions are replaced with 2r.

PAX. Before any deletions, PAX takes V (f + r + 1) bytes to store a V -byte multi-map. This is
because PAX stores all the values in separate transactions with each transaction storing a single
value and a single address. There is also no patch structure at this point.

Recall that a patch contains a left pointer, a right pointer and data of the form (s → p)‖lp‖rp.
All four quantities are addresses so patch is 4r bytes long. After sparse deletes, PAX requires

V

2 (f + r + 1) + V

2 (f + 4r) = V

2 (2f + 5r + 1)

bytes of space. This is because there are V/2 transactions with un-deleted values, each of which is
(f + r + 1) bytes long, and there are V/2 transactions for patches in the patch tree, each of which
is (f + 4r) bytes long. After dense deletes PAX takes

V

2 (f + r + 1) + (f + 4r)

5The estimates can be trivially extended to use a different value size.

91

Before deletes After sparse deletes After dense deletes

min max min max min max

Eth: LSX 1.0 159.0 1.5 238.5 1.5 238.5

Eth: TRX 1.0 191.0 1.5 286.5 1.5 286.5

Eth: PAX 159.0 159.0 206.5 206.5 79.5 79.5

Algo: LSX 1.25 237.0 1.87 355.5 1.87 355.5

Algo: TRX 1.32 289.0 1.98 433.5 1.98 433.5

Algo: PAX 237.0 237.0 314.5 314.5 118.5 118.5

Table 5.2: Storage Estimates (in MBs) for Ethereum and Algorand blockchains for storing 1 MB of
data. For Ethereum: V = 1 MB, f = 126 B, λ = 98 KBs, r = 66 B. For Algorand: V = 1 MB,
f = 184 B, λ = 1 KB, r = 52 B.

bytes since the patch tree only contains a single patch. Since PAX does not pack multiple values in
one transaction, its storage overhead is independent of whether updated are done individually or all
in one transaction. Therefore, all the min and max values are the same for PAX.

Storage estimates for Ethereum and Algorand. We estimated the storage overhead for stor-
ing 1MB and 100MB of data on Ethereum and Algorand. That is, we set V = 1MB and V = 100MBs.